Government of Jammu and Kashmir Finance Department: Civil Secretariat, Srinagar/Jammu **Insurance Section**

Subject: Deposition of Premium for Group Personal Accidental Insurance Policy for a total number of 2208 PDL/TDL workers of PDD, working in KPDCL, JPDCL, JKPTCL & JKPCL for year 2021.

> Government Order No. -FD of 2021 Dated: 09-07-2021

Sanction is hereby accorded to the deposition of premium for Group Personal Accidental Insurance Policy with M/S Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. for a total number of 2208 PDL/TDL workers of PDD working in KPDCL, JPDCL, JKPTCL & JKPCL from midnight 2nd of December 2020 to 1st of December 2021, as per the agreement already executed between the Government of Jammu and Kashmir and M/s. Oriental Insurance Company Ltd. on the same terms and conditions.

The Drawing and Disbursing Officers (DDO's) of these PSUs/ Corporations shall remit an amount of Rs. 346/- (Rupees three hundred forty six only) inclusive of GST @18% i.e. Rs 52.74/- (Rupees fifty two and seventy four paisa only) through challan against below mentioned Major Head in Government Treasuries as a special case in respect of their employees for being covered under the scheme, on or before 15th of July 2021 positively and furnish the copy of challan bearing TR No. and date along with the list of the employees to the Nodal Officer, Group Personal Accidental Insurance Policy, Finance Department, Civil Secretariat J&K Jammu/Srinagar immediately.

Rs. 346/- (Rupees three Major Head: 8235 - General and other Reserve Funds hundred forty six only) Sub Major Head: 00 Minor Head: 105- General Insurance Fund (Janta Insurance) Group Head: 00 Sub Head: 00

No premium shall be deposited in the case of the employees who have died since 02-12-2020.

Inclusion under Group Personal Accidental Insurance Policy shall not confer any rights other than Accidental insurance whatsoever as per terms and conditions laid down.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Dr. Arun Kumar Mehta), IAS **Financial Commissioner**, Finance Department.

Dated: 99-107-2021

No: FD-INSR/5/2021-11-FINANCE DEPARTMENT

Copy to the:-

- 1. Advocate General, J&K High Court Srinagar/Jammu.
- 2. All Financial Commissioners.
- 3. Director General of Police, J&K, Jammu.
- 4. Principal Accountant General J&K Srinagar/Jammu.
- 5. All Principal Secretaries to the Government.
- 6. Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor.
- 7. Principal Resident Commissioner, J&K Government, New Delhi.
- 8. Joint Secretary (J&K) Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 9. All Commissioners / Secretaries to the Government.
- 10. Chief Electoral Officer, J&K.
- 11. Divisional Commissioner, Jammu/Srinagar.
- 12. Chairperson, J&K Special Tribunal.
- 13. Registrar General, J&K High Court, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 14. Director Anti Corruption Bureau, J&K.
- 15. Director General, Audit & Inspection/Budget/Accounts & Treasuries/ Funds Organization/Codes/Local Fund Audit & Pensions.
- 16. Director General, Development Expenditure Division-II, Finance Department.
- 17. Director Information, J&K.
- 18. All District Development Commissioners.
- 19. All Heads of Departments/Managing Directors/Chief Executive Officers of State PSU's/Autonomous Bodies/Societies.
- 20. Secretary, J&K Public Service Commission.
- 21. Secretary, J&K Legislative Assembly.
- 22. Director Estates, J&K.
- 23. Director Development Expenditure Division, Finance Department.
- 24. Director Archives, Archaeology and Museums, J&K.
- 25. Director/Principal, North Zonal Accountancy Training Institute, Jammu.
- 26. Director, Accounts & Treasuries Kashmir/Jammu.
- 27. All Director Finance(s)/Financial Advisors & CAOs.
- 28. All Director(s) Planning/Joint Director(s) Planning.
- 29.SIO, NIC, Civil Secretariat, J&K.
- 30. Principal Accountancy Training School Srinagar.
- 31. Joint Director, J&K Funds Organization, Srinagar/Jammu.
- 32. All Treasury Officers, J&K.
- 33. OSD to Hon'ble Advisors (F/B/BK) to the Lieutenant Governor.
- 34. Private Secretary to Chief Secretary, J&K.
- 35. Private Secretary to the Financial Commissioner, Finance Department.
- 36.I/C Website, Finance Department (www.iakfinance.nic.in).
- 37.I/C Website, General Administration Department.
- 38. Govt. orders file (w.3.s.c).

(Shahnawaz Ahmed), Nodal Officer, Insurance Section, Finance Department